

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

SIERRA CLUB, NATURAL RESOURCES COUNCIL OF MAINE, and
APPALACHIAN MOUNTAIN CLUB,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

UNITED STATES ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS; COLONEL JOHN A.
ATILANO, II, Commander and District Engineer, in his official capacity; JAY L.
CLEMENT, Senior Project Manager, in his official capacity; CENTRAL MAINE
POWER COMPANY
Defendants-Appellees,

On Appeal from December 16, 2020, Order of the United States District Court
for the District of Maine, Case No. 2:20-cv-00396-LEW

**BRIEF OF ENVIRONMENTAL LAW CLINIC DIRECTORS AS *AMICI
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

SHAUN A. GOHO, *counsel of record*
THOMAS LANDERS, *clinical fellow**
ANNA HEVIA, *clinical law student**
TORI MOLYNEAUX, *clinical law student**
JACK SCHLOSSBERG, *clinical law student**
ERIC WRISTON, *clinical law student**
Emmett Environmental Law & Policy Clinic
Harvard Law School
6 Everett Street, Suite 5116
Cambridge, MA 02138
(617) 496-5692

Counsel for Amici Curiae

* Not admitted to practice in the First Circuit

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE SERIOUS QUESTIONS TEST IS A NATURAL CONSEQUENCE OF BASIC PRINCIPLES OF EQUITY JURISDICTION	2
II. FEDERAL COURTS HAVE APPLIED VERSIONS OF THE SERIOUS QUESTIONS TEST FOR MORE THAN A CENTURY	5
III. THE SERIOUS QUESTIONS TEST SURVIVES <i>WINTER</i>	8
IV. THIS COURT HAS NEVER REJECTED THE SERIOUS QUESTIONS TEST AND SHOULD ENDORSE IT NOW	12
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>All. for the Wild Rockies v. Cottrell</i> , 632 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2011).....	4, 11
<i>Amoco Prod. Co. v. Vill. of Gambell</i> , 480 U.S. 531 (1987)	14
<i>Archdiocese of Wash. v. Washington Metro. Area Transit Auth.</i> , 897 F.3d 314 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	10
<i>Atchafalaya Basinkeeper v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 894 F.3d 692 (5th Cir. 2018).....	10
<i>Blackwelder Furniture Co. of Statesville v. Seilig Mfg. Co.</i> , 550 F.2d 189 (4th Cir. 1977).....	7
<i>Blount v. Societe Anonyme du Filtre Chamberland Systeme Pasteur</i> , 53 F. 98 (6th Cir. 1892).....	6
<i>Borinquen Biscuit Corp. v. M.V. Trading Corp.</i> , 443 F.3d 112 (1st Cir. 2006).....	15
<i>Bruns v. Mayhew</i> , 750 F.3d 61 (1st Cir. 2014).....	14
<i>Carpenter v. Knollwood Cemetery</i> , 188 F. 856 (D. Mass. 1911).....	6
<i>Cavel Int’l, Inc. v. Madigan</i> , 500 F.3d 544 (7th Cir. 2007).....	7
<i>Charlesbank Equity Fund II v. Blinds To Go, Inc.</i> , 370 F.3d 151 (1st Cir. 2004) ..	14
<i>Cintron-Garcia v. Barcelo</i> , 671 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1982).....	13
<i>Citigroup Global Mkts. Inc. v. VCG Special Opport. Master Fund, Ltd.</i> , 598 F.3d 30 (2d Cir. 2010)	4, 5, 10, 11
<i>City of Newton v. Levis</i> , 79 F. 715 (8th Cir. 1897)	6
<i>Constructors Ass’n of W. Pa. v. Kreps</i> , 573 F.2d 811 (3d Cir. 1978)	7
<i>Dataphase Sys., Inc. v. C L Sys., Inc.</i> , 640 F.2d 109 (8th Cir. 1981)	3, 7

<i>Dinè Citizens against Ruining Env't v. Jewell</i> , 839 F.3d 1276 (10th Cir. 2016)	8, 10
<i>Fed. Lands Legal Consortium ex rel. Robart Estate v. United States</i> , 195 F.3d 1190 (10th Cir. 1999)	7
<i>FMC Corp. v. United States</i> , 3 F.3d 424 (Fed. Cir. 1993)	7
<i>Gately v. Mass.</i> , 2 F.3d 1221 (1st Cir. 1993)	14
<i>Georgia v. Brailsford</i> , 2 U.S. 402 (1792)	5
<i>Glob. Horizons, Inc. v. U.S. Dep't of Labor</i> , 510 F.3d 1054 (9th Cir. 2007)	7
<i>Gonzalez-Droz v. Gonzalez-Colon</i> , 573 F.3d 75 (1st Cir. 2009)	14
<i>Hamilton Watch Co. v. Benrus Watch Co.</i> , 206 F.2d 738 (2d Cir. 1953)	6
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 558 U.S. 183 (2010)	10
<i>Hoosier Energy Rural Elec. Co-op., Inc. v. John Hancock Life Ins. Co.</i> , 582 F.3d 721 (7th Cir. 2009)	10
<i>Ill. Republican Party v. Pritzker</i> , 973 F.3d 760 (7th Cir. 2020)	11
<i>In re DeLorean Motor Co.</i> , 755 F.2d 1223 (6th Cir. 1985)	7
<i>Jackson Dairy, Inc. v. H. P. Hood & Sons, Inc.</i> , 596 F.2d 70 (2d Cir. 1979)	7
<i>JL Powell Clothing LLC v. Powell</i> , 590 F. App'x 3 (1st Cir. 2014)	13
<i>MacArthur v. Port of Havana Docks Co.</i> , 247 F. 984 (D. Me. 1917)	6
<i>Maram v. Universidad Interamericana De Puerto Rico, Inc.</i> , 722 F.2d 953 (1st Cir. 1983)	13
<i>Munoz v. Porto Rico R. Light & Power Co.</i> , 83 F.2d 262 (1st Cir. 1936)	6
<i>Narragansett Indian Tribe v. Guilbert</i> , 934 F.2d 4 (1st Cir. 1991)	14
<i>Nat'l Tank Truck Carriers, Inc. v. Burke</i> , 608 F.2d 819 (1st Cir. 1979)	14
<i>Ne. Ohio Coal. for Homeless v. Husted</i> , 696 F.3d 580 (6th Cir. 2012)	10

<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	10, 11, 15
<i>Providence J. Co. v. FBI</i> , 595 F.2d 889 (1st Cir. 1979).....	13
<i>Pub. Serv. Co. of N.H. v. Patch</i> , 167 F.3d 15 (1st Cir. 1998).....	12
<i>Real Truth About Obama, Inc. v. FEC</i> , 575 F.3d 342 (4th Cir. 2009).....	7, 8, 10
<i>Reilly v. City of Harrisburg</i> , 858 F.3d 173 (3d Cir. 2017)	10, 11, 12, 15
<i>Roland Mach. Co. v. Dresser Indus., Inc.</i> , 749 F.2d 380 (7th Cir. 1984)	7
<i>Ross-Simons of Warwick, Inc. v. Baccarat, Inc.</i> , 102 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 1996).....	15
<i>Russomano v. Novo Nordisk Inc.</i> , 960 F.3d 48 (1st Cir. 2020)	12
<i>Ryan v. ICE</i> , 974 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 2020)	15
<i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 645 F.3d 978 (8th Cir. 2011)	10
<i>Silfab Solar, Inc. v. United States</i> , 892 F.3d 1340 (Fed. Cir. 2018).....	10
<i>Sindicato Puertorriqueno de Trabajadores v. Fortuno</i> , 699 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2012)	15
<i>Singer Sewing-Mach. Co. v. Union Button-Hole & Embroidery Co.</i> , 22 F. Cas. 220 (C.C.D. Mass. 1873).....	6
<i>Texas v. Seatrain Int’l, S.A.</i> , 518 F.2d 175 (5th Cir. 1975)	7
<i>Trump v. Int’l Refugee Assistance Project</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2080 (2017).....	9
<i>Tuxworth v. Froehlke</i> , 449 F.2d 763 (1st Cir. 1971)	13
<i>Wash. Metro. Area Transit Comm’n v. Holiday Tours, Inc.</i> , 559 F.2d 841 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	7
<i>Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo</i> , 456 U.S. 305 (1982)	3, 9
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	2, 8, 9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (11th ed. 2019)11

THE FEDERALIST NO. 83 (Alexander Hamilton) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961).....3

John Leubsdorf, *The Standard for Preliminary Injunctions*, 91 HARV. L. REV. 525
(1978).....5

Kevin J. Lynch, *The Lock-in Effect of Preliminary Injunctions*, 66 FLA. L. REV.
779 (2014).....4

WILLIAM W. KERR, A TREATISE ON THE LAW AND PRACTICE OF INJUNCTIONS IN
EQUITY (1871)5

11A CHARLES A. WRIGHT, ARTHUR R. MILLER & MARY K. KANE, FEDERAL
PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE (3d ed. 2002)3, 4
